
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT: Eric Bergendahl​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 1st    ​  

 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0229-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7th  
 
HEARING DATE:  April 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (garage with living space 
above) with less setbacks than required on property located at 3538 Oak Drive in Edgewater.  
  
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 17,800 square feet of land and is identified as Lots 17 & 
18 of Parcel 22 in Block 4 on Tax Map 60 in the Loch Haven Beach subdivision. 
 
The property is zoned R5 - Residential District and is currently improved with a single-family 
detached dwelling and associated facilities. This is a non-waterfront property that lies entirely 
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area with a designation of LDA - Limited Development Area.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a two story addition to the existing dwelling measuring 
approximately 32’ X 20’ with a 6’ X 15’ breezeway/storage area on the south side of the existing 
dwelling. The first floor will consist of a garage and the second floor will be living space with a 
living room, bedroom and bathroom.  1

 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that principal structures in an R5 - 
Residential District shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from a corner side lot line. The 
proposed addition will be located as close as 13 feet from the corner side lot line (lot line abutting 
Magnolia Drive), necessitating a variance of 7 feet. 
 
 
 
 

1 This case was advertised with the second floor of the proposed addition being an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 
due to the construction plans showing a kitchen area on the second floor. The applicant has indicated that they do not 
intend to construct an ADU and have provided updated construction plans showing no kitchen facilities on the second 
floor. Therefore, the proposal has been revised and is considered solely as a dwelling addition.  



AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that the proposal does not adversely affect the well water 
supply system and has no objection to the request.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The applicant describes that his father has recently moved in along with a child that has started 
driving. These factors contribute to the need for additional parking and living space. The applicant 
contends that the location of the existing structures limits the available space to construct the 
addition.  
 
The existing critical area lot coverage is 4,275 square feet. The proposed lot coverage after 
development of 5,295 square feet appears to be within the allowed 31.25% (5,562 square feet) lot 
coverage limit in the LDA. Exact lot coverage calculations will be determined at the time of 
permit.  
 
With respect to the variance standards, there is no evidence that the variance will alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood, impair the use or enjoyment of adjacent properties or be 
detrimental to the public welfare. However, this Office does not find any unique features or 
exceptional circumstances that would cause the applicant practical difficulties or unwarranted 
hardship in the use of the property. The property is of adequate size and width for a lot in the R5 
District and is improved with a single family dwelling and associated facilities. Additional parking 
could be achieved through construction of a driveway, which does not have to meet setback 
requirements. Furthermore, there appears to be opportunities to enlarge the dwelling in ways that 
meet the Code requirements, such as adding a second story or an addition to another area of the 
dwelling. As the variances are deemed to be unwarranted, they cannot be considered the minimum 
necessary to afford relief.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to §18-4-701 to allow construction of the dwelling 
addition as shown on the site plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises
to the said Grantee, as Sole Owner, his/her personal representative, heirs and
assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not
done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the

property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby
granted; and that they will execute such further assurances ofthe same as may be
requisite.

1480-0471-3450
ACCT 1480-0471-350R
ALL UEN ARE PAID AS
OF 21OYAA COUNTYYAA COU
BY:

2-22.05

Ddd e

T
(
L
a
n
d

p
.
 
0
3
6
3
,

 MSA_
C
E
5
9
_
1
5
4
9
8
. Date ava

i
l
a
b
l
e 06

/
1
7
/
2
0
1
5
. Pri

n
t
e
d 1

2
/
1
2
/
2
0
2
4
.

R
e
c
o
r
d
s
) R
P
D 
1
5
1
5
4
, 851

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Global Title Group, LLC
3158 Braverton Street, Suite 110

Edgewater, Maryland 21037
GTG File #E0410964
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TAX I.D. NUMBER: 1480-0471-3500 and 1480-0471-3450

UNDERWRITER: First American Title Insurance Company

DEED

THIS DEED, made this June 18th, 2004, by and between Thomas L. Leighton and Jo

Anne Leighton Grantors, parties of the first part and Eric Bergendahl, Grantee, party of the
second part

WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Three Hundred Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 ($350,000.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable considerations,
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do hereby grant and convey unto
said Grantee as Sole Owner, his/her personal representative, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in Anne Arundel County, Maryland, and described as follows, that is
to say: IMP FO SURE$

ج
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ا
ل

RECORDING FEE 20.90
RECORDATION T 2:450.09

BEING all of Lot No. 17, Block S, Section 2, of Loch Haven Beach, as showoDOUNTY
a Plat thereof which was formerly recorded among the Plat Records of AnnR TAX

TUTAL
Arundel County on July 29, 1946, in Cabinet No. 3 Rod E 9, Plat 8, and now AA13

3,500.00
STATE 1,750.00

7,749.00

Rcpt # 26592
SKB BIk 3753

Jul 26, 2094 12:39 F
Tax ID #1480-0471-3500

BEING Lot No. 18, Block S, Section 2, Loch Haven Neach, as shown on a Plat of
Loch Haven Beach made by W.C. Folsom, Surveyor, which Plat is now recorded
among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat Book 19, folio 47.

Tax ID #1480-0471-3450

BEING the same property as described in a Deed dated March 11, 1963 and
recorded among the Land Records in Liber 1640, folio 120.

And BEING the same property as described in a Deed dated November 4, 1967
and recorded among the Land Records in Liber 2127, folio 75.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.
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Witness the hands and seals of said grantors.

WITNESS:

CuEb (SEAL)
Thomas L. Leighton

le DENJ Anne Leighto

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this June 18th, 2004 before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Thomas L. Leighton and Jo Anne
Leighton, the above named grantor(s), known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s)
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be
her/his/their free act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTA
RY

NNE
PUB

LIC
S

ChdanAhs
Notary Public

My commission expires:

MCOMESSION EXPIRES 10-17-2006

HIS 1S TO CERTIFY THE WITHIN INSTURMENT
HAS BEEN PRIPARED BY THE UNDERSIGNEDARED BY DIE UNDERS

Patricia Cleary, Esquire
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TRANSFEROR AFFIDAVIT AND CERTIFICATION AS TO

"TOTAL PAYMENT"

Each of the undersigned herby affirms under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the
best of their information, knowledge and belief.

1. This affidavit is made in accordance with Section 10-912(b)(2) of the Tax-General Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland.

2. The undersigned is/are the transferors(s) of the real property described in an accompanying deed and
related closing documents.

3. The undersigned have e xamined the settlement s tatement p repared in connection with the transfer of

property, including both the gross amounts due and the listing of expenses and adjustments which result
in a reduction in the net proceeds due.

4. The undersigned understands that, for purposes of the tax withholding law, the calculation of a "total
payment" is determined as follows:

a. Total payment includes the fair market value of any property transferred as part of the sale;
b. Only expenses arising out of this sale or exchange of the property have been deducted from the

gross proceeds to arrive at the total payment figure.
c. Debts incurred in the contemplation of sale (i.e. debts secured by the property that were incurred

within 120 days of the sale, including loan funds received from financing or refinancing, as well
as advances received on new or existing lines of credit) were not deducted from the gross
proceeds in calculating the total payment;

5. The undersigned declares that the amount of "total payment" for the purpose of the above cited statute is
$_328,821.55_
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2 k
Thomas L. Leighton

4-18.0

Date Owner Date

iton
Anne Leighton Date Owner Date

State of Maryland

County of Anne Arundel

Subscribed to and sworn before meon June 18th, 2004

Choh hs
Notary Plublic

My commission expires:

COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-17-2008

NOTARY

PUBLIC
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ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building

3 Harry S. Truman Parkway
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294

Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental HealthBC

DATE: February 12, 2025

RE: Eric Bergendahl
3538 Oak Drive

Edgewater, MD 21037

NUMBER: 2024-0229-V

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling addition

(garage with ADU above) with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the well water supply system for the above referenced

property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request does not adversely

affect the well water supply system. The Health Department has no objection to the above
referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay
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